Compensation and benefits payable   98,253   160,810
Other accrued liabilities   57,917   37,527

Total current liabilities   176,369   221,724

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   144,495   142,577
Other liabilities   20,434   20,912

Total liabilities   341,298   385,213

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 60,934 and 59,975 shares issued and 48,590 and 47,913 shares outstanding,

respectively   424,835   419,998
Retained earnings   214,411   202,797
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net   3,836   7,191

Stockholders’ equity   643,082   629,986
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (505)   (510)

Total stockholders’ equity   642,577   629,476

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $983,875   $1,014,689

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   October 31, 2012   October 31, 2011
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 196,231   $ 196,231   $ 200,136   $ 200,136
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   8,568   8,568   9,852   9,852

Total revenue   204,799   204,799   209,988   209,988

Compensation and benefits   133,035   133,035   131,481   131,481
General and administrative expenses   33,317   33,317   34,189   34,189
Engagement expenses   15,886   15,886   15,436   15,436
Depreciation and amortization   4,297   4,297   3,475   3,475
Restructuring charges, net   15,495   (15,495)   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   202,030   (15,495)   186,535   184,581   —   184,581

Operating income   2,769   15,495   18,264   25,407   —   25,407

Other income (loss), net   1,529   1,529   (2,617)   (2,617)
Interest expense, net   (762)   (762)   (389)   (389)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   3,536   15,495   19,031   22,401   —   22,401

Income tax provision (1)   2,684   4,889   7,573   7,726   —   7,726
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   344   344   472   472

Net income   $ 1,196   $ 10,606   $ 11,802   $ 15,147   $ —   $ 15,147

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.03   $ 0.25   $ 0.33   $ 0.33

Diluted   $ 0.03   $ 0.25   $ 0.32   $ 0.32

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,269   47,269   46,499   46,499

Diluted   47,834   47,834   47,114   47,114

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 40% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended October 31, 2012.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   October 31, 2012   October 31, 2011
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 382,925   $ 382,925   $ 406,467   $ 406,467
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   17,897   17,897   18,111   18,111

Total revenue   400,822   400,822   424,578   424,578

Compensation and benefits   261,071   —   261,071   268,852   268,852
General and administrative expenses   66,760   66,760   68,962   68,962
Engagement expenses   29,679   29,679   28,571   28,571
Depreciation and amortization   8,039   8,039   6,844   6,844
Restructuring charges, net   15,495   (15,495)   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   381,044   (15,495)   365,549   373,229   —   373,229

Operating income   19,778   15,495   35,273   51,349   —   51,349
Other income (loss), net   512   512   (4,639)   (4,639)
Interest expense, net   (1,361)   (1,361)   (970)   (970)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   18,929   15,495   34,424   45,740   —   45,740

Income tax provision (1)   8,289   4,889   13,178   16,161   —   16,161
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   974   974   979   979

Net income   $ 11,614   $ 10,606   $ 22,220   $ 30,558   $ —   $ 30,558

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.25   $ 0.47   $ 0.66   $ 0.66

Diluted   $ 0.24   $ 0.47   $ 0.65   $ 0.65

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,040   47,040   46,234   46,234

Diluted   47,658   47,658   47,151   47,151

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an annual effective tax rate of 38% for the as adjusted amounts for the six months ended October 31, 2012.